# OTTAWA RIVER

Tel: (613) 732-3687 • Fax: (613) 732-9838

www.orpowercorp.com

December 21, 2023 Registrar Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto ON M4P 1E4

#### Attention: Registrar Regarding: EB-2023-0047 – Ottawa River Power Corporation 2024 Incentive Rate-Setting Mechanism Application Affidavit of Service and Evidence

Dear Registrar,

Ottawa River Power Corporation submitted an Affidavit of Service on December 1, 2023 as instructed in the Letter of Direction issued by the OEB on November 30, 2023. The letter instructed ORPC to file an affidavit proving completion of the matters in paragraphs 1 and 2 immediately thereafter. On December 20, 2023, ORPC received an e-mail communication from its case manager indicating that the affidavit filed did not include any evidence to prove that the service was completed in accordance with the OEB's Letter of Direction.

ORPC did not file evidence with the affidavit as the Letter of Direction did not clearly or explicitly state that evidence was required to be provided. ORPC requests that the OEB modify its Letters of Direction going forward to clearly establish its expectations.

Please find below the affidavit of service with the requested evidence. We would be pleased to discuss the details further relative to this additional submission.

Justin Allen President & CEO Ottawa River Power Corporation 283 Pembroke Street West, P.O. Box 1087 Pembroke ON K8A 6Y6 Tel: (613) 732-3687 jallen@orpowercorp.com

#### AFFIDAVIT OF JUSTIN ALLEN

I, Justin Allen, of the City of Pembroke, in the County of Renfrew and Province of Ontario, make oath and say as follows:

- 1. THAT I am the Chief Executive Officer of Ottawa River Power Corporation.
- THAT on December 1st, 2023, I made both the English and French versions of the Notice, the application and evidence available for public review on Ottawa River Power Corporation's website.
- THAT on November 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023, a copy of both the English and French version of the Notice and the application and evidence were served to the Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition and the School Energy Coalition, being the intervenors of record from Ottawa River Power Corporation's cost of service proceeding EB-2021-0052.

SWORN before me at the )City of Pembroke, in the )County of Renfrew and )Province of Ontario this )1st day of December, 2023 )

Justin Allen

Anna-Leigh Ritza, a Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontario, for Ottawa River Power Corporation. Expires July 4, 2026.

Ami Lyl Rb

. My Account

## OTTAWA RIVER POWER

My Home 🔻 My Business 👻 Contractors 👻 Conservation 📃

f

.

### **Latest News**

Notice of a Rate Hearing

### **Notice of a Rate Hearing**

Dec 1, 2023

Ottawa River Power Corporation has applied to change its electricity distribution rates, effective May 1, 2024.

For more information, please visit our Applications page.

### **Jeffrey Roy**

From:	Jeffrey Roy
Sent:	November 30, 2023 11:54 AM
То:	'Mark Rubenstein'; 'William Harper'; 'Mark Garner (markgarner@rogers.com)'; 'fred@shepherdrubenstein.com'
Cc:	Justin Allen
Subject:	Ottawa River Power Corporation Notice of Application EB-2023-0047
Attachments:	Notice_ORPC_IRM_1_20231130.pdf; Notice_ORPC_IRM_2_20231130.pdf

Good afternoon,

Ottawa River Power Corporation has filed its IRM application for rates effective May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024. Please find attached the Notices of Application. The application can be found on the OEB website at the following URL for your review:

https://www.rds.oeb.ca/CMWebDrawer/Record?q=CaseNumber=EB-2023-0047&sortBy=recRegisteredOn-&pageLength=400

I ask that you please *confirm receipt of this notice*.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you,

### Jeffrey Roy, CPA, CA

Chief Financial Officer Ottawa River Power Corporation 283 Pembroke Street West, P.O. Box 1087 Pembroke ON K8A 6Y6 Tel: 613-732-3687 x227 Fax: 613-732-9838